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Curling, Anyone?
by Don Plaskett (# 1257)

fascinating hobby, try sports. Sooner or later they

will discover that Canada issued three stamps
about curling.
Curling? What is curling? Well, it’s played on ice just
like hockey, which may explain why no one south of
Minneapolis has ever heard of the game. We do have
ice hockey in Tallahassee, but curling—well, maybe
some day.

Back in the 1500s in northern Europe, several
countries had their own versions of the game. Scotland
is probably the country that put it all together, as they
did with golf. “Kuting” stones dating back to 1511 have
been dug up in Scotland.

The first approach to any kind of rules came in 1739.
Curling is a popular sport in the “cool” countries of
northern Europe, and curling is number one in many
places in Canada during the winter months. All of the
stores in small communities close up during “Bon
Spiel” (tournament) time.

So, exactly, what is curling? If you have ever watched
lawn bowling (see Australia Scott #595 and #1106 and
New Zealand #551), you will understand that the
scoring is similar. Both are games of strategy controlled
by the “Skip,” or final player. From there on the
similarity ends.

I f you want to get youngsters interested in this

Fig. 1, The Target, Scott #490:

A bull’s-eye, or “house” in curling, is the target for
players to amass the
greatest number of
. points. The strategy is
©  whether to block the
opposing team with
guards, or to eliminate

. the opposition with well-
directed shots. Each team is composed of four players:
a “Lead,” who will begin the strategy; a second, who
will protect the Lead’s shots with guards or eliminate
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the opposition; the third player, who will do the same
as the second; and the Boss Man, the “Skip,” who
directs the strategy from the far end.

Each player gets two shots for each end and a broom
to be used when he is not delivering the “stone.” The
broom is the kitchen variety of corn broom, except that
the straw is longer. These brooms are being supplanted
by “push brooms,” just as golfers may use a putter with
an extended shank. Curlers will swear on 40 Bibles
that they can draw the “stone” or “rock” from 20 to 30
feet down the ice when called for by the Skip. And I
believe them.

Fig. 2, Stone Sprouting a Handle (or, What is

the Rock?)

The rock? Through the centuries the rock has
evolved into a 44-
pound rounded
granite stone
about six inches

==== thick. The orig-

" inal stones had

; ; holes drilled in
them for the fingers, much like a bowling ball, but the

Scots got smarter around 1775 and attached a handle

Ses “Curling,” continued on page 3.

Change in Procedure!
by Tony Zollo (#856)

When submitting an ad lor The Cirenit. '|')iv:'lsv
send both ads and pavyments to Marian
MacLeod, 302 Armory Pl.. Sault Ste. Marie, M1
49783-2006,
been properhy paid for Fhis will wake it stpler

She can then Kinow that the ad s

Tar the advertisers and for the oditor,
However, there is no need o notify Marian
when vour dues have been renewed: she has

nothing to do with mailing The Civewit to vivenbers,
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OFFICERS, MANAGERS & SERVICE CONTACTS
President & Executive Director: Anthony Zollo, MD (#856), PO
Box 150407 Lufkin, TX 75915-0407 USA , zolloam@lcc.net

Immediate Past President (and Board Member): Tom Fortunato
(#379) 42 Maynard St. Rochester NY USA 14615-2022
stamptmf@frontiernet.net

Secretary/Treasurer: Dalene Thomas (#101), 8612 W. Warren Ln.,
Lakewood CO 80227-2352 USA, dalenel@uswest.net

Vice President for Charitable Services: Currently vacant

Interim Manager for Youth Services: Jeff Hayward (#1766), 163
Baden PL., Staten Island, NY 10306-6048, jeff@mail.rockefeller. edu

Interim Manager for Publications: Bob Reidel (#708), 1710
Maple Ave., Fort Meyers, FL 33901-6015, revhob@aol.com

ISWSC Board: Dave Creson (#170) PO Box H, Glendale, OR 97442
USA, creson@echoweb.net

ISWSC Board: Dave Nelson (#25-—Past President) 200 Prospect St.,
Petaluna, CA 94952 USA, odnelson@fairisaac.com

ISWSC Board and Canadian Secretary: William Silvester (#1058)
378-C Cotlow Road, Victoria, BC V9C 2GI Canada

AUCTION
Receiving & Bidding: George Land (#241) 4024 Fairlands Drive,
Pleasanton, CA 94588 USA

Mailing & Billing: Everett King (#1389) PO Box 425, Sunol, CA 94586
USA, ekingstamp@aol.com

SaLEs CIrculT
Manager (US): Robert McKenzie (#1055), 420 Shorewood Dr., East
Falmouth, MA 02536 USA, SKOSHEMCK@AOL.COM

Manager (Canada): William Silvester (#1058), 378-C Cotlow Road,
Victoria, BC VOC 2GI Canada

Omn1 Circurt
Manager: Jerry Gross (#429), PO Box 24966, Jacksonville, FL 32241
UsSaA

Swar Crrcuir
Manager: Joan Roderick (#669), 12 Red Oak Road, Asheville, NC
28804 USA, jnroderick@aol.com

REGIONAL SECRETARIES
These secretaries represent the ISWSC
and distribute stamps to youth programs in their region.

Australasia Western Europe

Kevin Crowe (#459) Jean-Marc Fruit (#1124)
PO Box 7052 18 Cite des Coquelicots
Sydenham Christchurch B-8957 Messines

New Zealand Belgium

Canada British Isles

William Silvester (#1058)
378-C Cotlow Road
Victoria BC V8C 2G1 Canada

Chad Neighbor (#510)
28 Relugas Place
Edinburgh EH9 2PY
Scotland \UK,
Eastern Europe cneighbor@scotsman.com
Jan Szpyrka (#539)

ul. Srebrna 29

PL-44121 Gliwice Poland

szpyrka@zeus.polsl.gliwice.pl

Cuba

Adrian Portuondo (#952)
Apartado 9009

Santiago 90900, Cuba
Scandinavia/Baltics

Martti Vihanto (#830)

PO Box 34

FIN-20521 Turku, Finland

rISWSC President’s Column1

by Tony Zollo (#856), President and
Executive Director, ISWSC

H ello and greetings from Texas where this summer
is a lot more pleasant (read less hot!) than last
year.

Enclosed with this issue is the ballot card for this
year’s elections. As you can see, there is only one
candidate for each position and most of those are
incumbents such as myself. This represents a
disturbing lack of interest and participation by the vast
majority of the members. As I have said before, this is
your society and its very existence requires that
members contribute more than just the annual dues!

If you enjoy the benefits of membership and if you
would like to see them continue, I suggest that you
consider participating in the administration of these
activities. The Society cannot continue if there are no
members willing to give a few hours to maintain its
various programs. I hope that next year we get more
than one candidate for each open position.

Our Youth and Charitable activities were once a true
service to the hobby of philately. Its contribution was
something we could all take pride in. However, since
the death of Al Feinberg we have had great difficulty
in getting members to take up his work. I want to thank
Dave Nelson, John Rose, Bob Reidel and Jeff Hayward
in handling parts of this program. Our new VP for
Charitable Services (Jeff Hayward is the only candidate)
will have to resurrect this program and will need your
help. Please consider volunteering to assist in the
various parts of this program (including publications,
youth group support, mentorship services, etc.). Your
hobby and your Society need you.

Also in this issue is a repeat of the “Where to Send
What” column from two issues ago. It is our plan to
re-publish this column periodically to explain where to
send various requests, payments, ads, etc. Please refer
to it in the future before sending correspondence to
the ISWSC. Many members have expressed confusion
on how to access the ISWSC’s services and this is
intended to keep you informed.

Members have also expressed confusion as to when
their membership expires (especially in view of the
recently instituted late fees of $2 for renewals 1-4
months late and $5 for renewals 5 or more months late).
Your expiration date is printed on the membership card
you received at your last renewal, on the mailing label
on the envelope of each issue of The Circuit you receive

See “President’s Message,” concluded on page 9.
" J
NEWSLETTER EDITOR

Marian MacLeod, 302 Armory Place, Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783-
2006. 9062632-9663; Fax 906+635-3426; mmacleod@sault.com

Phone or send your questions to the appropriate volunteer. Please
include a self addressed stamped envelope or an IRC for a reply.

DEeADLINE NEXT IssUuE: OCTOBER 1, 1999
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“Curling,” continued from pags one:

to the stone. (Fig. 2, above) This handle allowed
the curler to direct the stone exactly where the Skip
wanted it, according to his strategy plan. This
seems to be the reason for giving the Skip the
broom.

Each player throws two stones toward the
“house” at the other end of the ice, a distance of
126 feet. Although it may sound like a feat of
strength, if the ice is keen the curler doesn’t have
to lift the stone very high to make it slide toward
his target.

Enter the “Sweepers”

The curler depends on the other two members
of the team to sweep his stone into the target, or
wherever directed by the Skip. The stone has to
make it over the “hog line,” or the stone is
eliminated. “Hog line?” Naw, you don’t even want
to hear about that!

Got the idea? When all four members of the team
have thrown their two rocks each, the score (which
you will never believe or figure out) is recorded
on a scoreboard at one end of the rink. “Cliff
hangers” develop when Skips are faced with that
crucial shot which makes or breaks the game.

On a cold winter’s night in Canada, curling is a
most popular sport for service clubs, senior
citizens, social groups, neighborhoods, or anyone
else who wants two hours of fun and exercise. You
are guaranteed to keep warm. It all comes together
when a “Bon Spiel” is organized, and teams will
travel for hundreds of miles to participate and bring
home the prizes. The pinnacle of curling is to
participate in the “Golden Broom,” which is similar
to what the Masters is in the golfing world. I
watched teams compete in the Golden Broom held
at Duluth, MN a few years ago. What an experience
to watch curling teams from Norway, Sweden,
Finland, Italy, Germany, and of course Canada,
USA and Scotland!

A team from Hibbing, MN won the world
championship, although this news wasn’t covered
by ESPN! Every shot was thrown so smoothly,
swept in perfect rhythm, and coming to a stop
precisely where the Skip called it, made a day I
shall never forget. Later in the week I dropped into
a shoe store in Minneapolis to inquire if they had
any curling shoes. The shoe is lightweight, rises
above the ankle, and has a smooth sole that slides
great distances on ice. The clerk asked, “Curling
shoe? What’s that?”

To the best of my knowledge, Canada has issued
three stamps illustrating curling: Scott #647, which

looks like two curlers drawing a guard to protect the
stones in the house (Fig. 3).

Scott #1196 (Fig. 4) is indistinct because of the stamp
design, but the curler has delivered a perfect shot that
should put a smile on the Skip’s face!

So why not try to stimulate some youngster to collect
sports stamps?

L I

.........

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Dues Information:

Single/Dealer/Club membership, $10°

Youth membership (under 18), $8°

Family membership (up to 4 persons in one
residence), $17°

*=plus 250 large commemoratives for the Youth
Program or equiv. donation in US §

Dues above are for one year and include six
newsletters per year. You may sign up for three years
at a time. For an application or further information
send SASE or IRC to: ISWSC, PO Box 150407
Lufkin, TX 75915-0407 USA.

Advertising Policy:

All ads dealing with philatelic concerns are
acceptable. We reserve the right to edit out
objectionable language. Advertisers are expected to
respond to all inquiries, so be sure you can handle
the responses before you offer to trade, buy or sell.
If you have a bad result from answering an ad,
contact the editor. We will try to resolve the conflict.
Display Rates (Camera Ready)* per inser-
tion:

Full page, $40°°; Half page, $20°°;
Quarter page, $10°°; Per column inch, $2.
*Camera Ready means ready to paste up or scan and
print. Reductions and typesetting extra. **Discounts
for three or more insertions of same ad. Yearly
display rates available. Write to ISWSC past
president Tom Fortunato (see p.2) for special rates.
Classified Rates per insertion:
First 30 words, including name, address, and zip
code are $3. Additional words are 20 for $1. NOTE:
State abbreviations = one word. “PO Box 12345” =
two words. Zip code = one word.
Make all checks payable to ISWSC in U.S.
funds. Send text and payment for ads
to the Editor, Marian MacLeod.

For all addresses, refer to page 2.
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¥ Auction # 20

Q Closing November 15,1999
Lot Catalog Minimum
# Lot Description Value Bid
1 USA Colombians 230-32, 234-5, 237-8 all UN, NG. G-VF. Perfs cut only on 230.

All nice appearance but 3 perfs w/ slight toning on 238. Plus 233 (F) & 236 (G) U. AllCV/s as U. 106.40 8.00
2 USA 397-99, 400A. G-F, U. Perfs clear on 5 & 10, heavy cancel on 10. SE on 2. Colors a bit drab. 27.50 13.00
3 USA 1922 issue 552/653, G-VF, all MH. Incl 556,575,601 plus 597 line pair. . 30.45 4.00
4 USA Flags over porch, 1354a Pl Blk of 20, MNH 9.75
5 USA 2216-19 cpl set Ameripex S/S Pres, MNH in orig envelope. “Postal Service

Guide, 97" @ $13. 15.00 10.00
6 USA C10, C19 MNH, VG-VF. C11,12,16 VG-VF, MH, some gum glazing. 25.25 5.00
7 USA Q1-6,8-10 U, G-VF, Q3 & 10 SE. QE1-2,JQ1 U, G-VF. 57.35 4.00
8 USA Dues & Speedee Paradise! 6 stamps J3/18. 7 stamps J22/26. 71 stamps J31/67, then 94

dues stamps to end, incl J88-99 MNH, others all U. Also 76 various U, E12-23 (no E18).

Damaged not counted. Owners est CV: 60.00
9 USA 99 cutsquares stamped envelopes, all U, incl U219(2), U350-51. 7. 2.00

10 USA 465 U stamps all on paper (incl 32 foreign). Nearly all post-war comems. 43 se-tenants,
19 Pl # singles, 18 blks(half with P1 #’s), 15 $ values incl 10.75 & 3.00, 2 S/S incl Pathfinder,

multiples up to 30. ?
1 USA 450 recent U, from 1984 on. Comems, regular, S/S, blks, mostly dif. Incl 2394 & 2540. ?
12 USA Pl # coils, 152 U, some pairs. Mostly Flag over. . . , & Transportation. Plus 19 MNH

multiples. In APS book. NET sales value = $85.05, CV much higher. ?
13 USA BOB, E22 & J79(2) MNH. E14,E16,E23(2),Q2,Q5(SE), S1(CR), all MH. WS1(2)

NG. IT3 not counted. 24.75 3.00
14 USA FDC accumulation. 135 mostly dif, 1957 to early 1960’s, + a few 1970’s. All

addressed & half w/ cachets. ?
15 GREAT BRITAIN 28a, U, G, perfs cut at top. Some top perfs missing & half of L. side perfs. 110.00 40.00
16 GREAT BRITAIN 103, perfs cut one side, heavy toning on 3 perfs, MH, OG. 250.00 60.00
17 GREAT BRITAIN 43 mint comems, 1971-82. 661°986. 11 dif sets. 17.28
18 GREAT BRITAIN 1150 U comems, 1975-86, many dupes. Over 200 pre- decimal.

Incl 773-5, 982,1086-87B. ?
19 GREAT BRITAIN 500 dif U, all comems, up to recent issues. ? 20.00
20 GREAT BRITAIN Estimate 400 U Machins, all years, all denominations. All off paper,

never checked; just waiting for you to find the goodies! ?
21 GREAT BRITAIN 29 assorted M to 1960’s. Also 57 U stamos in recent full sets,

incl 1996 & 97 Christmas, Diana, Henry 8th. ? 7.00
22 CHANNEL ISLANDS 100 dif Guernsey + 100 dif Jersey, all U. ? 16.00
23 GUERNSEY N1-3 MNH, F-VF. 12.00 7.00
24 AITUTAKI & TONGA AIT: 148-151a, MNH. Tonga 392-6, C209-13, CO117-9,

MNH. Jubilee issues. 77.30 26.00
25 ASCENSION 85-88 VF, MNH high values. 43.05 24.00
26 AUSTRALIA 500 dif U comems. From 726 to recent. Many CPL sets. 12.00
27 AUSTRALIA Mixture on paper, 5 Ibs. Much variety, recent issues. Owner’s est. value = $40. ?
28 BAHAMAS & BARBADOS, M & U, small & large. 12.00
29 BERMUDA 127a MH, perfect centering. Slight toning on back. 45.00 20.00
30 CANADA 141-45, F-VF U. Confed set. 10.30 5.00
K] | CEYLON KGS, all U, as follows: 200-02,202a,203-04a,225-30,233,233a-

34a,236,236a-37. Dupes of 201,3,4,4a,230. 27 stamps. 14.10 7.00
32 CEYLON 289A, F, U. fiscal cancel. 379A & B, MNH. 29.75 12.00
33 COOK & PITCAIRN IS. Cook 148-158, Pit 172-84. All U. 33.00 20.00
34 CYPRUS 452-63 MH, F-VF. 12 stamps. ‘95 CV. 10.03 5.00
35 GIBRALTAR & LABUAN Gib 2 MH, VG, OG, sm CR & some paper adherence. Lab 23 MNH, VE. 92.50 33.00
36 HONG KONG 218 MNH, VF. Free From Hunger. 100.00 50.00
37 HONG KONG 219-220, MNH VF. Red Cross. 67.50 33.00
38 HONG KONG 231-33 MNH, VE. UNESCO. 115.00 50.00
39 HONG KONG 245-46 MNH, VF. 26.00 13.00
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Lot Catalog Minimum
# Lot Description Value Bid
40 HONG KONG 275-288 (no 276). 13 stamps VF, U, 1973 QE2. 45.70 20.00
41 HONG KONG 388-403 VF, U. 1982 QE2. 87.80 40.00
42 HONG KONG 165 dif, M & U defins & comems, earlies to recent. 15.00
43 IRELAND 149-152 F-VF, U. Emmet & Madonna. 16.15 7.50
44 IRELAND 155-56, 171-2, 179-81, F-VF, U. 3 sets. 19.80 9.50
45 MALAYSIA J13-15,18,20-21,23,25-27. VF, U. 10 postage dues. 72.85 36.00
46 NATAL 16, 36 U, both G, perfs cut at right. Some rough perfs & blunt corner on 36. 16 is spacefiller. 65.00 21.00
47 NEWFOUNDLAND 58 MH, E. 84 UN, NG, VG. 226-29 MH. 211, MH, C6 MNH, F. 49.00 19.00
48 NEWFOUNDLAND 212-25, VE, MH. Gilbert set cpl. 80.00 30.00
49 NORTH BORNEO 245-48, 250-55, 259. All U, lite cancels. 11.00 5.50
50 ST. HELENA 45 dif U, mostly large. 6.00
51 ST. LUCIA 12U, G, perfs cut 2 sides. 25.00 10.00
52 SARAWAK 135-42, 144, 149 VE, U, + 141 MNH. 11 stamps. 16.35 8.00
83 SOLOMONIS. 105 F, U, very lite cancel. 35.00 15.00
54 SOUTH AFRICA 74-78 Coronation. 86-88. All MLH, F-VF, pairs. 31.90 11.00
55 SOUTHWEST AFRICA B6-7, VG-F, MH, bilingual pairs. 39.50 12.00
56 SRILANKA 726-27 VF, U, fiscal cancels. 15.00 7.00
57 TONGA 32 MH, G, perfs cut at top. 191-202, C37-9, CO15-18, MNH. ‘97 CV. 26.23 13.00

58 BRITISH OMNIBUS 1935 Jubilees, 5 CPL sets. Bermuda, Leewards, St. Lucia,

MH. Grenada, Trinidad, are U. 29.25 18.00
59 BRITISH OMNIBUS CD326-28 MNH, 1978 Coronation. 20 S/S, but each is just

half of original sheet, separated at horiz. gutter. 33.12 15.00
60 BRITISH & EUROPE 109 U stamps, a few dupes in 2 ISWSC sales books. Early

Canada, + later W. Germany, Swiss, Singapore. Est. CV: 55-60.00 7.00
61 CZECH & SLOVAK 117 dif U, recent stamps from both nations. Also 11 commercial covers. 12.00
62 GERMANY 77 U, F, lite cancel for issue. 17.00 8.00
63 W. GERMANY 9N78 VF, U, CDS. 35.00 15.00
64 W, GERMANY 100 dif U, many recent comems. 10.00
65 GERMANY 4 APS sales books w/ about 576 W. Ger stamps + 60 Betlin, all U,

Most cat #’s in 1700-1900 range. Books dupe one another. Total NET value = $148.19. ? 47.00
66 BERLIN 9N27 U. pair tied to piece w/ nice CDS. One stamp torn at corner. 45.00 22.00
67 GREECE 400 dif U, many comems. 15.00
68 GREECE 100 dif, all U & comems. 6.00
69 ITALY Some old & new. 115, 133-35, 136-39, 1291-97. All U, G-VE. 48.89 19.00
70 LITHUANIA 20 dif FDC & special interest event covers, all w/ cachets, all 1991, 9.00
71 SWEDEN 934 dif M&U on Global pages, 1858-1993. Sparse after 1981. Incl se-tenants

Inventory list of ID & CV’s. ‘96 CV. 588.20 85.00
72 SWITZERLAND 7 U, no margin at top, but 3 sides clear. Maybe a repaired tear? 500.00 100.00
73 BRAZIL 375 dif U, 1854-1960's. Early issues w/ dupes & some faults. Some

Fournier & Spiro fakes w/ info. 3-400 dupes not counted in quantity. 10.00
74 CHILE 300 dif U, 1856-1960’s + 400 dupes not counted. 9 fakes w/ info. 100.00+ 8.00
75 COLOMBIA 250 dif U, 1871-1960’s incl 33 Tolima. 2-300 dupes not counted. Also 10

Fournier/Spiro fakes w/ info. Est. CV: 140.00 8.00
76 COSTA RICA 100 dif U, 1863-1960’s, + 95 dupes not counted. 43.00 5.00
77 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC. 54 dif U, 1885-1960’s. Afew dupes not counted, + some Fournier

fakes w/ info. 12.65 2.00
78 EGYPT 123 M&U, mostly dif. Earlies, then scattered to 1950's. Incl 9, 13, 20-21,22b.

Plus 278-9 S/S, C2, N57, M. Most post-war are M. Est. CV: 44.00
79 ERITREA J4-5, 6a U, G-F. Dues overprints. 27.25 7.00
80 GEORGIA 12/B3, 29 stamps, 2 are dupes. Most are MH. 19.72
81 GHANA 35 dif FDC w/ cachets, 1958-65. 3.00
82 GUATEMALA 96 dif M&U, 1871-1960’s. Incl C151-6 M. 10 fakes w/ info. Plus 200

dupes not counted in total. 70.00 8.00
83 HAITI 170 VF, 198 G, both U, overprint issues. 23.75 12.00
84 HONDURAS 136 dif M&U, 1865-1960’s. Incl C37a, C379, + 50 dupes not counted. 62.85 8.00
85 JAPAN 2 APS books w/ 235 U stamps, mostly large pictorials, between 1996-2458,

B43-7. Many are duped between books. Remaining NET value = $77.05. CV is higher. ?
86 SOUTH AMERICA Over 100 revenue stamps, U. Strong in Venezuela, Nicaragua,

Colombia. Unusual group. ?
87 WORLDWIDE 5,300 stamps, many sorted by country, others loose. Incl 1150

Venezuela, 900 Madagascar, 700 N.Z., 401 Australia (all MNH), 275 Mauritania,

65 Belgium, + some covers. CV’s to $2. U & many M, MNH. Off paper., expect dupes. 850-950.00 75.00
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Lot Catalog Minimum
# Lot Description Value Bid
88 WORLDWIDE 5,000 M&U & MNH incl 450 N.Z., 430 Madagascar, 510 Venezuela
regular,, 370 Venez airs, 177 Mauritania, 90 Belgium. Also bonus pack of hi-values
w/ CV’s, .55-$13 ($150 total). All sorted in envelopes, + 1,000’s loose, off paper. Est. CV. 1,000.00 100.00
89 WORLDWIDE Box, 12 x 5 x 3” crammed w/ 4,000 stamps, all off-paper & loose.
CV’s up to $2. If you have time to sort - this is for you! 650-800.00 100.00
90 WORLDWIDE Estimate few 1,000 M&U stamps jammed into 6 x 9” manila envelope.
Semi-sorted in glassines from everywhere. Note Netherlands, German occup.,
Argentina,Australia, etc. 25.00
91 WORLDWIDE 1,000 mystery stamps unseen, sealed in 10 envelopes. 6 envelopes
labeled “different,” 3 are “mixed,” 1 is ““Australia.” Want to take a chance? ? 100.00
92 WORLDWIDE Aprox. 1,000 M&U stamps crammed into box 7 x 4 x 1,1/2” from
everywhere. All off paper. Half loose & half in glassines. Note envelopes of Japan, Singapore, Spain. ?
93 WORLDWIDE 4 retired Omni Blue books w/ 105 M&U stamps, incl 49 Mexico, 30 Cuba,
22 British (HK, Natal, etc.). Mostly earlies, all over .50 CV each. 94.01
94 WORLDWIDE 89 foreign covers, mixed condition, from all over. Some FDC’s. Most are
commercial & personal use. ?

95 ALBUM Scotts USA American Album loose leaf, out of print. 1959 ed. + many extra

blank pages. Binder in VF condition, but paper jacket torn. Many HR’s on pages to 1935,

then 100’s stamps mounted, incl CPL sets 1938 Pres & 1954 Liberty, U. ?
96 ALBUM Stanley Gibbons Simplex Blank Album binder. Dark red, springback binder,

10 x 11, 1/2”. Some wear at edges & corners, otherwise good condition. No pages or stamps. ?
97 ALBUMS 3 Scott 2-post specialty albums w/ dust covers, all in fine condition. 150 quadrilled

pages, unused. Retail $90. HBO. 25.00
98 ALBUMS 2 Showgard cover albums, 7, 3/4 x 4, 1/2” Pockets in fine condition. Black w/ 104

pockets; brown w/ 120 pockets. Retail $30. HBO. 8.00
99 STOCKBOOKS 4 Lighthouse 30-page stockbooks, 3 red, 1 green. Acetate pockets, padded

covers, white pages, glassine interleaves, fine condition. Retail $80. HBO. 20.00
100 BOOKS & STAMPS Box w/ books. Curle: Stamp Collecting, 1947. Linn’s World Stamp

Almanac, 1982. Old pictorial stamp calendar, Russian literature. Also, four 3-ring binders

containing: a few UN souvenir cards, cheap U Gt. Britain & USA comems, Malaysia dupes &

some Ghana pages w/ stamps. Some Australia, + G.B. MEF #14-15, MH. Maybe 80 stamps total. 50.00

AUCTION # 20 BID SHEET Notes or Instructions

please print clearly or attach an address label

Name ISWSC
'10.% MeNmbershlp
& umber
Country

Lot#| Bid |Lot# | Bid |Lot# | Bid |Lot# | Bid |Lot#| Bid

Mail Bids 'T‘o: George Land; 4024 Fairlands Drive; Pleasanton, CA 94588
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AUCTION RULES AND INFORMATION

1. Bid increments: $1-5 = .25, $5-10=.50, $10-30 = 1.00, $3-100 = 2.00, Over $100 = 5.00. Bid in these increments only.
Odd amounts will be lowered to the next increment.

High bidder wins at one advance over second-highest bidder.

. If there are tie bids, the earliest postmark wins.

. If only one bid is recieved, lot goes at the minimum bid listed by the owner.

- State the highest you are willing to pay. Your high bid will be used only if necessary. No “buy” bids or requests for percent-
age increases will be accepted. )

. Lots are returnable for items mis-described or mis-identified. No returns on large lots or collections, etc.

. The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline unreasonably low bids.

. Lot information will be sent to successful bidders with invoice. Invoice will include postage. Payment is expected in U.S.
funds within 10 days.

9. Lots will be shipped and billed by Everett M. King and payment should be sent to him at the address on the invoice.

Centering and Condition:

VF = very fine, wide margins G = Good, perfs cut into design MNH = Mint never hinged MH = Mint hinged
F= Fine, off center, but perfs do not touch design U= Used

T NEREN

[e B e}

VG = Very Good, perfs touch deign

M= Mint

MLH = Mint light hingegd HH= heavy hinged

R = hinge remnant

Other Abbreviations Used:

FDC = First Day Cover

OCYV = Owner’s Catalog Value
1/6 = not all numbers included
1-6 = all numbers inclusive
LC = light cancel

HV = high value

MGN = margin

BKLT = booklet

SE = straight edge

PNC = plate number coil

HC = heavy cancel

EST = estimated

WTK = watermark

DON = donation lot

CR = crease

LG =large

ENV = envelope

SEP = separated

S/S = souvenir sheet

SON = socked on nose cancel

OVPTS = overprints

EA =each

AVG = average

+=plus

& = and

CPL = complete

DIF = different

INCL = include (s) (ed)
COMEMS = commemorative
UNCIRC = uncirculated

CVR = cover CDS = circular date stamp ID = identification (Cat #)
SM = small NG = no gum RET = retired, returned
ADD = addressed BLK = block KG = King George
DUPES = duplicates w/ = with QV = Queen Victoria

UN BKLT = unexploded booklet PEN = pen/pencil notations QE = Queen Elizabeth

CV = latest Scott Catalog value TH = thin

HBO = held by owner EX = except

DG = disturbed gum

If you have lots that you would like to submit to future ISWSC Auctions:
Submit lots to: Mr. George Land
4024 Fairlands Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Lots submitted to the auction must adhere the the below:

1. Lots must be of an estimated sale value of $10 or more (if you have smaller lots, group them by region or as a world wide lot to meet
this requirement)

2. Lots should be packaged in a way that each lot is kept together as a unit. (boxes, envelopes, etc. are acceptable).

3. Each lot must have a card or paper attached with your name, society membership number, and a complete description of the lot. (set
numbers, ranges of catalog numbers, catalog value, number of stamps, weight, estimated value, etc. are excellent guides for bidders
and will help sell your lot). The Auctioneer may check the information given before entering the lot in the auction.

4. Boxes or large shipments of un-described material will be considered to be one lot.

5. Minimum bids may be requested for your lot, but if the lot does not sell there will be a $2 or 5% (which ever is greater) charged against
you. Set minimum bids at a realistic level that you would accept for the lot - bids many times exceed the minimum bid.

6. Lots that do not sell in the auction will be held over and listed in the next auction, unless return is requested by the owner.

7. Commission on lots in the auction is 20%, all the proceeds go to the Society.

T

What Sells: Worldwide accumulations, Regional accumulations, Country collections, Mixtures, Selected sets or
individual stamps (when priced reasonably), Topical accumulations, returned circuit books, Catalog sets,
stock books full of stamps, etc,

____—?_———_—____-—_—___——_—_——

|
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Requesting Your Help
by Tony Zollo (#856)

E ach time this newsletter is mailed we get several
of them back as undeliverable due to address
changes or because the addressee is temporarily away.
This not only wastes the original postage spent to mail
the issue, but costs the society 55-77 cents of additional
postage on the return. If the USPS provides us with a
new address we can at least correct our roster so the
next issue will go to the correct address. Unfortunately,
all too often the returned issue is marked as "new
address unknown". In some cases we receive successive
issues bask from the same member who has failed to
notify us of the new address.

ISWSC dues cannot begin to pay for the added

expense of wasted postage and return postage, to say
nothing of a third charge to send the newsletter to a
new address. It is imperative that all members who
change address inform us of the change prior to the
next issue of the newsletter. Issues returned to us
because a member has failed to supply us with a correct
address cannot be replaced unless the member wishes
to purchase the issue(s) as back issues at $2.50 (plus
55 cents postage) per issue as specified in our
member's benefits.

PLEASE, let us know as early as possible of any
changes in your address.

Term Expirations
by Tony Zollo (#856)

Position
Name Term Expiration Date

Board member #1: President
Anthony Zollo, MD 1/2000
(U.S. members send dues and address changes to
him: PO Box 150407, Lufkin, TX 75915-0407 USA.)
Board member #2: Past President
Tom Fortunato On election of a new President
Board member #3: At Large Board member #1
Bill Silvester 1/2001
Board member #4: At Large Board member #2
Joan Roderick 1/2001
Board member #5: (Appointed)
Dave Nelson 1/2001
(U.S. members send youth stamp donations to
him: 200 Prospect St, Petaluma, CA 94952 USA.)
Executive Director
A. Zollo (Acting)
VP Public Relations
Dave Nelson 1/2000
VP Charitable Programs
Vacant N/A
Secretary

Appointed

Dalene Thomas 1/2000
Past Secretar
Not yet applicable  N/A

Cervenka—Lifetime Member‘

by Tony Zollo (#856)

y a unanimous vote the Board of Directors
awarded Carol Cervenka, our former Executive
Director, a Lifetime Membership in the ISWSC. This
award is given in recognition of and gratitude for the
many years of excellent service Carol provided to our
Society. We all wish Carol well in the future. {3

Register Your Email Address

by Tom Fortunato (#379)
M uch effort has gone into making sure we have
all members' current and correct email
addresses both on file and on-line. But we know that
people change email homes faster than real ones!
We ask all on-line members to do three things:

1. Check that your current email address is listed cor-
rectly on-line at the ISWSC web site;

2. Email Tom Fortunato at stamptmf@frontiernet.net
with your current email address, if incorrect or ab-
sent from that list; and

3. Register with "Listbot" on the main ISWSC page.

Stamp Collector/Cat Owner’s

Cat Gets “Into the Act”

by Lynda S. Bray (#938)
M y husband and I operate a stamp business from
our home, Moody Blue Stamp Company.

This is a photo of one of our cats, “Bonnie.” I was
working in our basement office and she pulled a bin
of kiloware over, becoming trapped inside. Before I
moved the bin, I just had to take a picture!

(Bonnie's eyes are shining through plastic hox.)
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New Members

2193- Barbara Andrews
PO Box 4694

Star City, WV 26504-4694

2194- Ray L. Toll
810 Yakima St
Wenatchee, WA 98801-2821

2195- Julie K. O’'Nan
512 9th Street
Henderson, KY 42420-2875

2196- Darrell L. Reiber
PO Box 652
Marysville, CA 95901-0652

2197- Thomas McGinty

2371 Miramar Blvd #103
University Heights, OH 44118-
3818

thosmeg@aol.com

2198- Shirley Gonzales
635 E Evans St
San Bernadino, CA 92404-5308

2199- Norbert Sparer
Rossbochstrasse 5/1
A-6020 Innsbruck
Austria
n.sparer@magnet.at

Temporarily Away, Contact HQ
447- Valencia

1574- Stillwell

1827- Wiesel

Address Changes

170- Creson

6501 Pebble Dr
Pensacola, FL 32505-2110

436- Boneham
6555 S Harmony Rd
Bloomington IN 47403-9529

819- Pauls
PO Box 992
Duncan, OK 73534

991- Ricker
231 Woodloch Springs
Hawley, PA 194928-9724

Membership Addendum

1021- Topper

PMB 237

8524 Highway 6 N
Houston, TX 77095-2103

1049- Radcliff
5800 N Kole Rd Apt 13171
Tucson AZ 85750-0915

1059- Grimes (reinstated)
107 Plaza Pl Apt 4
Smithfield, NC 27577-9471

1520- Arndt
7107 Warbler Ct
Milwaukee, W1 53223-2770

1666- Fettinger
931 Hickory Ridge Rd
Smyrna, DE 01977-1896

1823- Zimmerman
53336 Santa Rosa Ave
Sparks, NV 89436-3648

1835- McDevitt
PO Box 1126
Kingsland, GA 31528-1126

1870- Roth
152 Turtle Pond Pkwy
Hyde Park, MA 02136-6360

2117- Goldblatt
4524 Palmetto St
Bellaire, TX 77041-3710

2152- Uribe
19 Salamanca Ave Apt 4
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4127

2189- Gellman
121 S Mulberry St
Troy, OH 45373-3513

2105- Onan
711 St James Ave
Henderson, KY 42420-4627

New/Changed Email Addresses
819- Richard Pauls
rwpauls@cottoninternet.net

837- Frazee justbcalm2@aol.com
990- Keubler

r

goperation!

Swap Circuit )
by Joan Roderick (#669)

e have always asked for fees

for the SWAP circuit in
September--but you have all been
so good about them that I am
moving this up to January 1st. This
move should make it easier for all
of us to remember. Thanks for vour

S

EquinoxeRecords@t-
online.de

1197- Liebson
paperhistory@mindspring.com

1342- Young
kathyjohnyoung@home.com

1802- Rosinski
rick_rosinski@bigfoot.com

Bad email addresses/Returned emails (email correct one
to Tom Fortunato: stamptmf@frontiernet.net)

2147- Angelo 2192- Mehrotra
19- Bailey 1158- Michniewicz
1815- Belanger 1774- Murphy
476- Bialibk 1364- Navarro

1421- Bruno 1845- Noblitt
1090- Chamberlin 1875- Paden
428- Cox 1248- Pancella

509- de Greef
1843- Davidson
2103- Ellsworth
1822- Engman

1852- Rochon
1851- Roth
2153- Stoddard
402- Stromberg

815- Fick 2173- Thompson
2127- Form 764- Tunnicliffe
832- Frazee 1884- Visser

1483- Glenn
1850- Harrison

1300- Whinnery
2150- Wills

1801- Havish 345- Wyatt

2118 Y- Kwai 1829- Yoder

808- Luong

Resigned Considered Dropped/ Returned mail
1011- Rose 212- Johnson No forwarding address

1531- Lopez-Pino
1707- Panter
2112- Bonner

Dropped pending renewal — Dues expired by June’99
141, 260, 628, 672, 903, 910, 938, 1136, 1149, 1155, 1156, 1158,
1343, 1360, 1364, 1367, 1520, 1536, 1540, 1542, 1718, 1737,
1799, 1806, 1807, 1808, 1810, 1814, 1818, 1820, 1824, 1830,
1832, 1833, 1835, 1836, 1840, 1844, 1845, 1846, 1847, 1848,
1852, 1854, 1858, 1860, 1861, 1862, 1863, 1864, 1866, 1869
1873, 1874, 1875, 1881, 1882, 1883, 1886, 1887, 1888

President’s Message, concluded from page 2:

and (if your membership is about to expire) on the
roster update sheet sent with each issue of The
Circuit. Get in the habit of checking your Circuit’s
address label for you expiration date and sending your
renewal before your current membership expires. To
further avoid facing a late penalty, consider renewing
for two or three years instead of just one year.

Tom Fortunato has further improved our webpage
for online members. He has created an email group
that members can choose to join. If you do join, any
member (including you) can send messages to all the
other participating members with the click of their
mouse. We still have the email group for all online
members but it cannot be accessed except by ISWSC
officers for “official” messages and updates. The
webpage’s email group is for “unofficial”
communications to those who choose to participate.
Once again, thanks to Tom for his excellent work!

If any of you have any other ideas about how we
can keep you informed or clear up any confusion,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

We appreciate your input and suggestions. Wishing
you health, prosperity and many pleasurable hours
of stamping.

Until next time...

Lo !§
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BALPEX '99 Features ISWSC Showcase

s previously announced in the Circuit, our
A organization will be prominently featured at

BALPEX. Only problem is that so far we don't
have enough entries! What we want to do is have a
full row of 13 frames that will clearly show how
enjoyable worldwide collecting is. While there will be
prizes for all and those attending the show will vote
on the most interesting, the prime purpose is to
promote our hobby and have some fun doing it. To
enter is easy (even better-there are no fees!).

Your exhibit is just a selection of pages from your
worldwide collection. The very first page is the title
page and can be as simple as "THESE ARE A FEW
OF MY FAVORITE STAMPS" or it can be a bit more
informative with a title like " STAMPS OF THE
WORLD FROM 1840-1940" perhaps followed by a few
sentences describing your album and how you collect.
Really the choice is yours. We have no "rules" telling
us how we should collect etc.

Recognizing that many who visit philatelic
exhibitions are general collectors, and just about all
stamp collectors still have their worldwide collections,
the organizers of BALPEX approached the ISWSC
about their participation. The result is the ISWSC
Showcase consisting exclusively of one frame displays
of 16 selected pages from individual worldwide
collections.

Visitors to the show will be asked to judge the ISWSC
section and prizes will be awarded. A ballot will be

used asking that individuals select the top three
exhibits that best illustrate the effectiveness of the
display in demonstrating an approach to worldwide
stamp collecting with emphasis on the collectors
creativity and personal treatment, the success of the
display in conveying the enjoyment of worldwide stamp
collecting to the viewer, and the presentation,
including the stamps selected, of the display.
Considering the very special nature of the ISWSC
section, all entries will be awarded a special prize and
certificate commemorating the event.

BALPEX is a three-day event sponsored by the
Baltimore Philatelic Society. It's held on the Friday,
Saturday and Sunday of Labor Day Weekend,
September 3-5, 1999 at the Marriott Hunt Valley Inn
just north of Baltimore. Information about BALPEX
may be obtained from Joe Foley, who is the General
Chairman and an ISWSC member, at BALPEX, 1224
North Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202.

Coordinating ISWSC participation in BALPEX is our
past president Tom Fortunato. Tom will also be
chairing a special panel presentation: Everything You
Wanted to Know about Worldwide Stamp Collecting
& Were Afraid to Ask, to be given during the show.

This is a great opportunity to let the philatelic world
know that general collecting is alive and well. Contact
Tom today about your participation. Share your
enjoyment with stamps with other collectors—exhxblt
your worldwide collection at BALPEX.

Where to Send What!
ORDERS FOR PUBLICATIONS
Bob Reidel (#708)
1710 Maple Ave., Fort Meyers, FL 33901- 6015
(revbob@aol.com)

MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS, APPLICATIONS,
CHANGES IN MAILING ADDRESS ETC.
Anthony Zollo, MD (#856)
PO Box 150407
Lufkin, TX 75915-0407 USA
zolloam@lce.net

ANNUAL 250-STAMP DONATIONS
Dave Nelson (#25)
200 Prospect St.
Petaluna, CA 94952 USA
odnelson@fairisaac.com

PAYMENTS FOR ADVERTISEMENTS
Marian MacLeod, Editor
302 Armory Place
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783-2006 USA
mmacleod@sault.com

ROSTER CHANGES
Tom Fortunato (#379)
42 Maynard St.
Rochester NY 14615-2022 USA
stamptmf@frontiernet.net

AUCTION BIDS AND LOTS
George Land (#241)
4024 Fairlands Dr.
Pleasanton CA 94588 USA

AUCTION PAYMENTS
Everett King (#1389)
PO Box 425
Sunol CA 94586 USA
ekingstamp@aol.com)

TEXTS FOR ADS, ARTICLES FOR THE
CIRCUIT, CORRECTIONS OF ARTICLES

Send to Marian MacLeod. Format of choice: email
direct to mmacleod@sault.com with attachment in MS
Word, Claris or PageMaker if possible. Send graphics
or any other printed matter via snail mail, unless you
can email a jpeg of your graphics. Address: column 1.
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Inexpensive Album Pages

How many times have you heard it — “Album pages are just too expensive”? Now there is a source for pages
that are almost free! A group of stamp collectors have gathered on the Internet to create album pages for
every stamp ever issued. They still have a long way to go, but they have already created pages for many small
countries, as well as for several of the larger ones, such as France, Germany, the U.S. and Canada.

If you have an Internet connection, you can download these album pages for over 250 countries; over 6000
pages in total, from www.stampalbums.com. Each album contains spaces for every major Scott-listed stamp. The
pages are designed to be printed on 8.5 X 11 paper so they can be printed on an ordinary computer printer.
Naturally, a laser printer will improve the appearance of the finished pages. If you want to print your pages on
heavyweight, acid-free paper, I have it for $10/hundred sheets. Send me an LSASE and I'll send you a sample

page.
But I don’t have an Internet connection!

You can still print the pages if you just have a PC or Mac with a CD-ROM drive! I can supply all the pages on
a CD for only $15! Just put the CD in your drive and start printing.

But I don’t have a laser printer or even a PC!

Then let me print the pages for you! As the exclusive U.S. distributor for printed StampAlbum.com pages, I
am authorized to print any of the pages on heavyweight 8.5 X 11 paper OR on paper which matches Scott
International pages in weight, color, and size (and has the holes in the right places).

I can print you pages for an entire country, a particular range of years, or even just the air mail or semi-postal

issues! And the cost per page, including the paper, is just twenty cents per page. Send me an LSASE and I'll send

you the complete list of pages currently available. Sorry, pages and CD are available only to U.S. addresses.
Richard Simpson (#1703)

(This is a paid HC79 Box 52E Expiration Issue:
advertisement.) Romney, WV 26757 Sept./Oct. 1999

AlbumPages@email.com

\ J

Note: This map refers to Frank Ceraso’s article, “Stamps of the White Rajahs,” July/Aug. 1999:
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OFFER: ex-USSR new republics MNH, used,
FDCs, overprints, locals, imperforates, provision-
als, covers, cards, 1992-1999. WANT: recent
MNH complete sets from worldwide. Dmitry
Onishchenko (#1431), GPO Box 1474,
Dnepropetrovsk 320070, UKRAINE. (May/June 2000)

WORLDWIDE ON PAPER. Rave reviews in
Linn’s, Stamp Collector. Packed with $1 and up,
under 40¢ not counted. All desirable countries.
Expect multiples. $1,000 Scott CV=$44.95; $500
CV=$25.95; $300 CV=$17.95. Al Lambert
(#2100), 1314 Fulton, San Antonio, TX 78201-

5112, USA (Jan./Feb. 2000)

TRADES WANTED: commemoratives and book-
let stamps. | send first, and can provide many
trading references. Off or on paper: Iceland,
Japan and Norway, Scott for Scott. On paper:
Austria, Finland, Germany, German semi-
postals, Sweden, New Zealand, England. | need
$1+ CV stamps of the free world, both Chinas,
no Japan or South America. | return Scott CV
minus 10% because mine are on paper. Multiples
OK if you accept the same. Al Lambert (#2100),
1314 Fulton, San Antonio, TX 78201-5112, USA
(Jan./Feb. 2000)

Upcoming Califernia Stamp and Coin Expes:
(incorporating the Griffiths Expos)—a gathering of dealers buying
and selling stamps, coins and other collectibles: ’
July 2—4, Glendale Civic Auditorium
August 13-15, Encino Community Center (stamps only)

October 8-10, Anaheim Radisson Hotel (stamps only)
October 29-31, Encino community Center (stamps only)
November 26-28, Pasadena Convention Center
December 3-5, Anaheim Radisson Hotel
Dec. 10-12, Glendale Civic Auditorium
How to find exhibits:

The Pasadena Convention Center is located at 300 E. Green St. near the
210, 134 & 110 Freeways between Colorado, Marengo & Euclid Avenues in
Pasadena.
The Glendale Civic Auditorium is located at 1401 N. Verdugo Rd. near the
2, 5, and 134 Freeways at Glendale and Verdugo Avenues in Glendale.
The Anaheim Radisson Hotel is located at 1850 S. Harbor Blvd. , across
from the Anaheim Convention Center at the corner of Harbor Blvd. and
Convention Way, near Disneyland. Free parking.
The Encino Community Center is located next to the St. Nicholas
Episcopal Church, 17114 Ventura Blvd. between Balboa and White Oak
Avenues, across from Home Savings & Loan, near the 101 Freeways. Free
parking.

For Beurss applicatiens and general infermation, contact:
Israel I. Bick, Executive Director, P O Box 854, Van Nuys, CA 91408

COUNTRY OFFERS (all different on paper)...
100 Iceland, $130 CV=$19.95; German semi-
postals, $50 CV=$12.95; Berlin, $50 CV=$17.95.
Al Lambert (#2100), 1314 Fulton, San Antonio,
TX 78201-5112, USA (Jan./Feb. 2000)

Stamps, Memorabilia
& Collectibles

BUY, SELL, TRADE & APPRAISE for begin-
ners or advanced collectors: Princess Diana,
Hollywood, Beatles, Churchill, Lincoln, James -
Dean, Disney, Elvis, Marilyn Monroe, Bruce
Lee, Movies, Sherlock Holmes, Judaica,
Space, Star Trek, Streisand, & all Thematics.
U.S., Great Britain and Israel are a few of the
countries we deal in. Free price lists. Outside
the U.S. please send $2, 3 IRCs or $3 in
complete mint topical sets of your country.
Visa, MasterCard, Discover and American
Express accepted. Bick International, P.O. Box
854, Dept. ISWSC, Van Nuys, CA 91408.
ASDA, PTS, APS. Phone 818/997-6496. Fax:
818/988-4337. E-mail: iibick@aol.com and
visit our web site: http://www.bick.net (#502)
(exp. Nov./Dec 99)

WORLD WIDE MAIL BID 35ILES

FREE CATALOG — NO BUYER'S FEE
We love stamp collecting with all its by-ways
and side roads. In our mail bid sale catalogs
you will find lots of low to medium value
stamps and other philatelic items (often hard
to find) plus specialized lots of perfins, pre-
cancels, plate number singles, selected
topicals, special event covers, postal history
and many other collectible categories of
stamps from all over the world.

We offer collector-created lots from
the USA, United Kingdom, British Common-
wealth, Europe and general World Wide from
classics to newer issues. Our [ots range in
catalog value from $2 to $200 for singles,
sets, collections, covers, ephemera & more.
(exp. Jan./Feb. 00)

SBITKIR LAY R
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